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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors of 
Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs (the
"Society"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at August 31, 2025, and the
statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to
the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the Society as at August 31, 2025, and the results of its operations and its cash
flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit
organizations.

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the
audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Society in
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in
Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial
statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Society's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Society or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Society's financial reporting
process.
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Independent Auditor's Report (continued)

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee
that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of
an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error,
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Society's internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Society's ability to continue
as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw
attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Society to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

Calgary, Canada
November 26, 2025 Chartered Professional Accountants

Assurance | Tax | Advisory
© Doane Grant Thornton LLP. A Canadian Member of Grant Thornton International Ltd 2



Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs
Statement of Financial Position
August 31 2025 2024

Assets
Current

Cash $ 1,687,142 $ 1,828,700
Restricted cash 292,769 118,311
Accounts receivable (Note 3) 110,055 53,128
Prepaid expenses 38,732 39,474

2,128,698 2,039,613

Investments 3,663,033 3,564,596
Tangible capital assets (Note 4) 1,956,658 392,607
Deposits 110,073 -

$ 7,858,462 $ 5,996,816

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 197,389 $ 89,186
Wages payable 340,789 361,445
Deferred contributions  (Note 5) 585,521 516,551
FSCD funding payable (Note 5) 283,161 204,439
Unearned operating revenue 10,040 240
Current portion of rent inducements (Note 6) 61,266 86,810

1,478,166 1,258,671

Rent inducements (Note 6) 161,643 173,036
Deferred contributions related to tangible capital assets (Note 7) 1,773,781 155,598

3,413,590 1,587,305

Net assets
Invested in tangible capital assets 182,877 237,010
Internally restricted (Note 8) 3,732,356 3,732,356
Unrestricted 529,639 440,145

4,444,872 4,409,511

$ 7,858,462 $ 5,996,816

Economic dependence  (Note 13)
Commitments  (Note 14)

On behalf of the Board

 Director  Director

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 3



Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs
Statement of Operations
Year ended August 31 2025 2024

Revenues
Alberta Education $ 9,242,991 $ 7,561,117
FSCD block funding 2,865,745 2,981,661
Grants and donations 280,522 55,962
Program fees 272,265 267,872
Fundraising events 186,458 278,980
FSCD fee for service 159,296 183,367
Amortization of deferred contributions related to tangible capital
assets (Note 7) 68,396 97,894
Casino revenue 89,725 50,853
Other revenue - 501

13,165,398 11,478,207

Expenses
Salaries and wages 9,346,911 8,663,585
Program expenses 1,960,423 710,377
Facilities and occupancy costs 1,441,367 1,166,579
Computer supplies and support 134,302 137,069
Amortization 117,023 135,731
Excise tax 86,840 49,726
Office 86,298 23,149
Marketing, promotion and fundraising 95,924 96,562
Insurance 25,916 20,471
Professional fees 20,672 54,994
Interest and bank charges 16,366 26,068
Memberships and subscriptions 5,329 4,123
Meals and entertainment 4,005 2,303

13,341,376 11,090,737

(Deficiency) excess of revenues over expenses before other items (175,978) 387,470

Other items
Gain on sale of tangible capital assets 110,903 -
Investment income 100,436 428,198

211,339 428,198

Excess of revenues over expenses $ 35,361 $ 815,668

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 4



Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs
Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Year ended August 31

Invested in
tangible

capital assets
Internally
restricted Unrestricted

Total
2025

Total
2024

Balance,
beginning of year $ 237,010 $ 3,732,356 $ 440,145 $ 4,409,511 $ 3,593,843

Excess
(deficiency) of
revenues over
expenses 62,276 - (26,915) 35,361 815,668

Invested in
capital assets 34,142 - (34,142) - -

Transfers
(proceeds on
disposal of
tangible
capital assets) (150,551) - 150,551 - -

Balance, end of
year $ 182,877 $ 3,732,356 $ 529,639 $ 4,444,872 $ 4,409,511

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 5



Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs
Statement of Cash Flows
Year ended August 31 2025 2024

Increase (decrease) in cash

Operating
Excess of revenues over expenses $ 35,361 $ 815,668
Items not affecting cash

Amortization of tangible capital assets 117,023 135,731
Amortization of deferred lease inducement (36,937) (86,810)
Gain on sale of tangible capital assets (110,903) -
Amortization of deferred contributions related to tangible
capital assets (68,396) (97,894) 

(63,852) 766,695
Change in non-cash working capital items

Restricted cash (174,458) (62,116)
Accounts receivable (56,927) 61,884
Prepaid expenses 742 (3,402)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 108,203 (1,798)
Wages payable (20,656) 101,728
Deferred contributions 68,970 95,425
FSCD funding payable (Note 5) 78,722 (22,720)
Unearned operating revenue 9,800 (2,812)

(49,456) 932,884

Financing 
Deferred capital contributions received 1,686,579 -

Investing 
Purchase of investments (net) (98,437) (415,933)
Purchase of tangible capital assets (1,720,721) (130,936)
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets 150,550 -
Deposits (110,073) -

(1,778,681) (546,869)

(Decrease) increase in cash (141,558) 386,015

Cash
Beginning of year 1,828,700 1,442,685

End of year $ 1,687,142 $ 1,828,700

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 6



Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs
Notes to the Financial Statements
August 31, 2025

1. Nature of operations

Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs (the "Society") was incorporated under the
Societies Act of Alberta on June 12, 1996. The Society offers programs for children with disabilities
and their families. The Society is registered as a charitable organization under section 149(1) of the
Income Tax Act of Canada and accordingly is exempt from the payment of income taxes.

2. Significant accounting policies

The Society follows accounting principles generally accepted in Canada in preparing its financial
statements. The significant accounting policies used are as follows:

Revenue recognition

The Society follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions. Restricted contributions are
deferred and recognized as revenue in the period in which the related expenses are incurred.
Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or receivable if the amount to
be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured. 

Fee for service, program fees and other revenue are recognized as revenue when earned. 

Contributions-in-kind are recorded at fair market value when the fair market value can be
reasonably determined, and items otherwise would be purchased. 

Contributions received for tangible capital assets are recognized as revenue in proportion to the
annual amortization of the related assets for which the contribution was made.

Restricted cash

Restricted cash consists of funds received from casino fundraisers and interest thereon. Use of
these funds is restricted by Alberta Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Commission ("AGLC").

Cash

Cash consists of cash on hand and bank balances.

Investments

Investments consist of a high-interest savings account held with a Canadian financial institution. As
management currently is not anticipating spending all or a portion of these funds within the Society’s
next fiscal year, these investments have been presented as long-term in the statement of financial
position.

Tangible capital assets

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization and any impairment
provisions. Contributed tangible capital assets are recorded at their fair value when fair value is
reasonably determinable at the date of contribution. The cost of tangible capital assets made up of
significant separable component parts is allocated to the component parts when practicable and
when estimates can be made of the useful lives of the separate components.

7



Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs
Notes to the Financial Statements
August 31, 2025

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Tangible capital assets (continued)

Amortization is provided in accordance with the straight-line method over the following number of
years:

Office equipment 3 years
Vehicles 5 years
Program furniture 5 years
Program equipment 5 years
Software 3-5 years

Amortization of leasehold improvements is recorded over the remaining term of the lease.

Tangible capital assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances
indicate that an asset no longer contributes to the Society's ability to provide services or that the
value of the future economic benefits or service potential associated with the asset is less than its
net carrying amount. When conditions indicate that an asset is impaired, the net carrying amount of
the asset is written down to the asset's fair value or replacement cost and the associated
impairment loss is recognized in the statement of operations at that time.

Cloud computing arrangements

Effective September 1, 2024, the Society adopted Accounting Guideline 20, Customer’s accounting
for cloud computing arrangements, which provides guidance on the accounting for expenditures on
cloud computing arrangements. As part of the adoption, the Society elected to apply the
simplification approach to account for its expenditures in its cloud computing arrangements. When
there are multiple elements within a single cloud computing arrangement, the Society allocates the
consideration to each separable element based on the relative stand-alone selling prices.
Expenditures in all cloud computing agreements, excluding tangible capital assets and rights to use
tangible capital assets, are treated as a supply of services and expensed as the Society receives
the services. Amounts paid in advance of receiving the services are recognized as a prepaid
expense. In accordance with the transitional provisions, the Society has applied the new accounting
guideline retrospectively. As a result of applying the amendments, there was no impact on the
Society's previously reported financial position or results of operations or cash flows.

During the year, the Society entered into cloud computing arrangements and expensed $69,102
(2024 - $44,006) in connection with the arrangements, which is presented as Facilities and
Occupancy Costs in the statement of operations.

Rent inducements

Rent inducements include rent-free periods provided to the Society on negotiation and execution of
lease agreements. The Society recognizes rent inducements and rent expense on a straight-line
basis over the term of the lease.

8



Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs
Notes to the Financial Statements
August 31, 2025

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value on initial recognition except for certain non-arm’s
length transactions which are measured at cost or fair value, depending on the nature of the
transaction, and are subsequently recorded at amortized cost. The Society has no non-arm’s length
transactions recorded at fair value. Equity instruments that are quoted in an active market, including
marketable securities, are recorded at fair value. All other financial instruments are recorded at cost
or amortized cost.

Financial assets subsequently measured at amortized cost are assessed for impairment on an
annual basis at the end of the year if there are indicators that the assets may be impaired. If a
financial asset is determined to be impaired, it is written-down to its estimated net recoverable
amount and the impairment loss is recorded in the statement of operations. If events and
circumstances reverse in a future period, the impairment loss will be reversed to the extent of the
improvement, not exceeding the previously recognized impairment loss.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with ASNPO requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and
accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Significant items subject to
measurement uncertainty include the carrying value of accounts receivable, the estimated useful
lives and service potential of tangible capital assets, the completeness of accrued liabilities and the
expense allocations among programs.

3. Accounts receivable

2025 2024

GST Receivable $ 88,968 $ 25,861
Other 21,087 27,267

$ 110,055 $ 53,128
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Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs
Notes to the Financial Statements
August 31, 2025

4. Tangible capital assets

2025 2024

Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Net Book
Value

Office equipment $ 170,091 $ 133,634 $ 36,457 $ 42,627
Vehicles 289,443 145,656 143,787 241,323
Program furniture 63,163 58,447 4,716 7,074
Leasehold improvements 1,522,051 114,248 1,407,803 56,673
Program equipment 532,073 186,178 345,895 -
Software 98,335 80,335 18,000 44,910

$ 2,675,156 $ 718,498 $ 1,956,658 $ 392,607

5. Deferred contributions 

2025

Balance,
beginning

of year Additions Utilizations
Transfers/

Repayments
Balance,

end of year

FSCD block
funding (a) $ 265,759 $ 3,220,242 $ (2,865,745) $ (320,355) $ 299,901

Restricted
contributions
(b) 134,265 1,960,276 (261,220) (1,715,576) 117,745

Casino (c) 116,527 174,047 (123,867) 1,168 167,875
Alberta Education

(d) - 9,242,991 (9,242,991) - -

$ 516,551 $ 14,597,556 $ (12,493,823) $ (2,034,763) $ 585,521

10



Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs
Notes to the Financial Statements
August 31, 2025

5. Deferred contributions  (continued)

2024

Balance,
beginning

of year Additions Utilizations
Transfers/

Repayments
Balance,

end of year

FSCD block
funding (a) $ 265,508 $ 3,186,099 $ (2,981,661) $ (204,187) $ 265,759

Restricted
contributions
(b) 97,638 167,708 (81,208) (49,873) 134,265

Casino (c) 56,195 111,619 (50,853) (434) 116,527
Alberta Education

(d) 1,785 7,595,497 (7,561,117) (36,165) -

$ 421,126 $ 11,060,923 $ (10,674,839) $ (290,659) $ 516,551

a) Revenue recognition for FSCD block funding is based on program expenses incurred. Any
surplus requires repayment to FSCD. The estimated repayment to FSCD of fiscal 2025 funding
as at March 31, 2025 is $283,161 (2024 - $204,439), which has been presented as a separate
liability in the statement of financial position. During the year, there was an additional $37,192
(2024 - $nil) repaid to FSCD as a result of a reassessment for the fiscal 2024 year. Program
reporting for FSCD is conducted on a March 31 fiscal year-end basis and the Society accrues a
liability for any surplus reported to FSCD as at March 31 of the same fiscal year.

b) The Society receives funding from various donors and revenue is recognized as the funds are
spent as directed by the donors. During the year, $1,686,579 (2024 - $nil) was expended for the
purchase of tangible capital assets relating to the Society's North facility expansion.  Included in
the additions in the year is $1,765,751 relating to grants and leasehold improvement allowances
received in relation to this expansion.

c) The Society receives funding from AGLC and revenue is recognized as the funds are expended
in accordance with AGLC guidelines. During the year, $34,142 (2024 - $nil) was expended for
the purchase of tangible capital assets.

d) Revenue recognition for Alberta Education funding is based on program expenses incurred.
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Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs
Notes to the Financial Statements
August 31, 2025

6. Rent inducements

2025 2024

Balance, beginning of year $ 259,846 $ 346,656
Additions 23,518 -
Applied as a reduction in facilities and occupancy costs expense (60,455) (86,810) 

222,909 259,846
Current portion (61,266) (86,810)  

$ 161,643 $ 173,036

Rent inducements relate to rent-free periods allowed by the landlord at the North and South
facilities.

7. Deferred contributions related to tangible capital assets

2025 2024

Balance, beginning of year $ 155,598 $ 253,492
Additions 1,686,579 -
Amortization of deferred contributions related to tangible capital
assets (68,396) (97,894) 

Balance, end of year $ 1,773,781 $ 155,598 

8. Internally restricted net assets

Internally restricted net assets represents an operating reserve aggregating $3,732,356 (2024 -
$3,732,356), approved by the Society’s Board of Directors, to fund tangible capital asset
maintenance, replacement and acquisition necessary to support program delivery and unfunded
programming expenditures associated with changes to the Alberta Education funding model. In
2025 the Society's Board of Directors approved the transfer of $nil (2024 - $1,000,000) to internally
restricted net assets. 

9. Bank indebtedness

The Society maintains an operating line of credit to finance short-term working capital to a
maximum of $900,000 (2024 - $900,000) that is due on demand and bears interest at the bank’s
prime interest rate plus 0.5% per annum. As at August 31, 2025, there was no balance on the line
of credit (2024 - $nil).
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Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs
Notes to the Financial Statements
August 31, 2025

10. Financial instruments

The Society is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments including credit risk and
market risk. The Society manages its exposure to these risks by operating in a manner that
minimizes its exposure to the extent practical.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the
other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Society’s main credit risk relates to its
accounts receivable, cash and investments. For accounts receivable, the Society monitors its
accounts for timely collection. For any uncollectible balances, an allowance for doubtful
accounts is established based upon factors surrounding the credit risk including historical
trends and other information. The Society holds its cash and investments with reputable
Canadian financial institutions and management perceives minimal credit risk to be associated
with these financial assets.   

(b) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk:
currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. The Society is principally exposed to
interest rate risk. 

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Society is exposed to
interest rate risk on its variable rate operating line of credit, which exposes it to a cash
flow risk, and its fixed rate investments, which exposes it to a fair value risk.

11. Fundraising

As required under Section 7(2) of the Alberta Charitable Fund-Raising Regulation, the Society
incurred total expenses for the purposes of soliciting contributions during the year of $366,600
(2024 - $393,214). Included in this total are amounts paid to employees for the purposes of
soliciting contributions of $171,760 (2024 - $182,630).  
 

12. Allocation of expenses

The Society allocates administrative wages and general support expenses across various programs
based on grant budgets approved by their major funders. General support expenses include
advertising and promotion, professional fees, memberships and subscriptions, interest and bank
charges, office, insurance, facilities and occupancy costs, computer supplies and support, salaries
and wages, and meals and entertainment. General support expenses which are specific to a
program are allocated fully to that program.
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Pacekids Society for Children with Special Needs
Notes to the Financial Statements
August 31, 2025

13. Economic dependence

The Society’s primary source of income is from the Alberta Government through Alberta Education
and FSCD. The Society’s ability to continue viable operations is dependent on this funding.

14. Commitments

The Society has long-term leases with respect to its North location (expires August 2037) and its
South location (expires August 2034). Along with basic rent, the Society also provides payment to
the landlord for utilities and maintenance costs, which are not included in the amounts below.
Future minimum lease payments for the next five years are estimated as follows:

2026 $ 964,501
2027 964,501
2028 967,510
2029 971,648
2030 973,529

$ 4,841,689
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